

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION  
OF OREGON**

**UE 227**

In the Matter of	)	
	)	
PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER	)	THE INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF
	)	NORTHWEST UTILITIES' OPENING
2012 Transition Adjustment Mechanism	)	BRIEF
(Schedule 201), Net Power Costs, Cost-Based	)	
Supply Service (Schedule 205), TAM	)	
<u>Adjustment for Other Revenues</u>	)	

**OPENING BRIEF OF THE  
INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS OF NORTHWEST UTILITIES**

**REDACTED VERSION  
(Confidential and Highly Confidential Material has been removed)**

**October 5, 2011**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. Legal Standard .....	6
B. The Settling Parties’ Over \$50 Million Rate Increase Is Not Just and Reasonable and Is Inconsistent with the Purpose of the TAM .....	9
C. The Commission Should Recognize Additional Revenues to Offset PacifiCorp’s Forecasted Retail Load Growth .....	11
D. The Commission Should Disallow PacifiCorp’s Imprudent Gas Hedges.....	16
1. PacifiCorp’s Hedging Policy .....	17
2. PacifiCorp’s Imprudent Hedges.....	18
3. PacifiCorp Violated Its Own Hedging Policy.....	19
4. PacifiCorp Hedged Too Much Gas Too Early.....	20
5. PacifiCorp Has Not Provided <u>ANY</u> Contemporaneous Evidence to Support Its Decision to Hedge So Much So Soon .....	21
6. ICNU Is Not Arguing that PacifiCorp Should Not Hedge, but that PacifiCorp’s Overly Aggressive Hedging Was Imprudent.....	22
7. PacifiCorp’s Actions Changed and Exceeded the Permissibly Limits of Even its New, Overly Aggressive Hedging Policy.....	23

E.	The Commission Should Remove PacifiCorp’s Arbitrary Market Caps.....	24
F.	The Gadsby Facilities Should Not Be Modeled As Must Run .....	28
G.	Forward Price Curves .....	31
	1. The Commission Should Require PacifiCorp to Use Independent, Third Party Pricing Data That Is Not Highly Confidential to Facilitate Reasonable Intervenor Participation .....	32
	2. The Commission Should Require PacifiCorp to More Accurately Convert Monthly Forward Pricing to Hourly GRID Values.....	34
	3. Alternatively, the Commission Should Require PacifiCorp to Exclude Illiquid Pricing Data from GRID Modeling.....	35
H.	The Costs of the Cal ISO and DC Intertie Should Be Removed from Rates.....	36
	1. Cal ISO Costs Should Be Removed Because the Offsetting Revenues Are Not Captured in GRID .....	37
	2. The Costs of the DC Intertie Should Be Removed Because the GRID Model Does Not Account for Any Offsetting Benefits.....	38
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u><b>Cases and Orders</b></u>	<u><b>Page</b></u>
<u>American Can Co. v. Lobdell</u> , 55 Or. App. 451, <u>rev den</u> 293 Or. 190 (1982) .....	8
<u>Pac. Nw. Bell Tel. Co. v. Sabin</u> , 21 Or. App. 200 (1975) .....	6
<u>Re Northwest Natural Gas Co.</u> , Docket No. UG 132, Order No. 99-697 (Nov. 12, 1999).....	8
<u>Re PacifiCorp</u> , Docket No. UE 116, Order No. 01-787 (Sept. 7, 2001).....	6
<u>Re PacifiCorp</u> , Docket No. UE 170, Order No. 10-1050 (Sept. 21, 2005).....	15, 32, 33
<u>Re PacifiCorp</u> , Docket No. UE 200, Order No. 08-548 (Nov. 14, 2008).....	8
<u>Re PacifiCorp</u> , Docket No. UE 210, Order No. 10-022 (Jan. 26, 2010) .....	6, 7, 8
<u>Re PacifiCorp</u> , Docket No. UM 995, Order No. 02-469 (July 18, 2002).....	7
<u>Re PacifiCorp</u> , Docket No. UM 1329, Order No. 08-327 (June 17, 2008) .....	7
<u>Re Rocky Mountain Power</u> , Idaho Public Utility Commission Docket No. PAC-E-10-07, Order No. 32196 (Feb. 28, 2011) .....	37
<u>Re Rocky Mountain Power</u> , Utah Public Service Commission Docket No. 09-035-23, Report and Order (Feb. 18, 2010) .....	26
<u>Re Staff’s Investigation Relating to Elec. Util. Purchases from Qualifying Facilities</u> , Docket No. UM 1129, Order No. 07-360 (Aug. 20, 2007).....	8
<u>Re US West Communications, Inc.</u> , Docket Nos. UT 125/UT 80, Order No. 00-191 (Apr. 14, 2000) .....	8
<u>WUTC v. PacifiCorp</u> , Washington Utilities & Transportation Commission Docket No. UE 100749, Order 06 (Mar. 25, 2011) .....	38, 39
 <u><b>Statutes</b></u>	
ORS § 756.040.....	6
ORS § 757.210.....	6
